

16-1568

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CONSTITUTION PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, Acting Commissioner; JOHN FERGUSON, Chief Permit
Administrator; and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Respondents,

STOP THE PIPELINE, CATSKILL MOUNTAINKEEPER, INC.,
SIERRA CLUB, and RIVERKEEPER, INC.,

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review From The
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, NATURAL GAS SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION,
AND PROCESS GAS CONSUMERS GROUP SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Ryan C. Morris
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
BACKGROUND.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The National Environmental Policy Act and the Natural Gas Act Establish the Primary Scheme for Evaluating The Environmental Impacts of a Pipeline Project, Which FERC Faithfully Applied In This Case.....	13
A. The National Environmental Policy Act Establishes a Thorough Review Process that Rigorously Assesses the Environmental Impact of Federal Agency Actions.....	13
B. The Natural Gas Act’s Pipeline Approval Process Establishes FERC as the Primary Evaluator of a Pipeline Project’s Environmental Impacts.....	17
II. The Court Should Carefully Scrutinize Certification Denials under Clean Water Act Section 401 that Conflict with FERC’s Approval of the Same Project.....	26
A. The Clean Water Act’s Water Quality Certification Procedure Gives States Limited Authority to Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards...	26
B. State Agencies Should Not Be Allowed to Use the Section 401 Process to Second-Guess FERC’s Judgment in Approving a Pipeline Project.....	27
C. Allowing Individual States to Veto FERC-Approved Projects Under Section 401 Would Deprive Other States and the National Economy of the Economic and Environmental Benefits of Pipeline Projects.....	34

CONCLUSION 37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(d) AND 32(a)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	31, 35
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. docketed Feb. 5, 2016)	26
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 F. App'x 472 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946)	31
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976)	18
<i>Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 577 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	30, 32
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	29, 34, 36, 37

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
624 N.E.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993) 33, 34

NRDC v. Callaway,
524 F. 2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) 16

Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC,
707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 32

Office of Consumers’ Counsel v. FERC,
655 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 19

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 17, 18, 27

Save Barton Creek Ass’n v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992) 15

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,
485 U.S. 293 (1988) 19

Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 14, 15

*Smathers v. Multi-Tool, Inc./Multi-Plastics, Inc. Emp. Health &
Welfare Plan*,
298 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2002) 32

Stop the Pipeline v. FERC,
No. 16-361 (2d Cir. docketed Feb. 5, 2016) 26

Administrative Decisions

Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,
88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999) 19

Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.,
149 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2014) 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 38

Constitution Pipeline Co., LLC Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P.,
154 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2016) 25

Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline, L.P.,
149 FERC ¶ 61,283 (2014)..... 20

Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline, L.P.,
151 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2015)..... 21

Order Approving Electric And Gas Rate Plans,
No. 15-E-0283, 2016 WL 3386590 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n
June 15, 2016) 9, 10, 36

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 717f 19
 § 717n 20, 30
 § 717r 21, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1341..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 4331..... 14
 § 4332..... 15, 16

18 C.F.R. § 380.5(a) 16
 § 380.6(a)(3) 20
 § 380.7..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4..... 14, 16
 § 1501.5..... 16
 § 1501.7..... 16
 § 1502.9..... 17
 § 1508.9..... 15
 § 1508.18..... 15
 § 1508.18..... 16

Other Authorities

2015 New York State Energy Plan 8

Claudia Copeland, Congr. Research Serv., *Clean Water Act Section 401: Background and Issues* (July 2, 2015) 29

IHS Economics, <i>The Economic Benefits of Natural Gas Pipeline Development on the Manufacturing Sector</i> (May 2016).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
INGAA Found., <i>North American Midstream Infrastructure Through 2035: Leaning into the Headwinds</i> (Apr. 12, 2016).....	7, 8, 9
N. Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., <i>Potential Reliability Impacts of EPA’s Clean Power Plan</i> vii (May 2016)	12
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Effects of the Clean Power Plan</i> (June 20, 2016).....	11
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Manufacturing Energy Consumption Survey</i> (2010).....	10
